

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE
INITIATIVE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

RICHARD SARLES, in his official capacity as
General Manager and Chief Executive Officer for
the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit
Authority (WMATA),

Defendant.

Case No. 1:12-cv-01564-RMC

Hon. Rosemary M. Collyer

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER /
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE WMATA’S IRREPARABLE HARM ARGUMENT IS WRONG AS A
MATTER OF LAW 5

II. PLAINTIFFS’ PRO-ISRAEL ADVERTISEMENT IS NOT “FIGHTING WORDS,” IT
IS CORE POLITICAL SPEECH ENTITLED TO SPECIAL PROTECTION 7

III. THE WMATA’S SPEECH RESTRICTION IS NOT A CONTENT-NEUTRAL, TIME,
PLACE, AND MANNER RESTRICTION 10

IV. THE WMATA’S PRIOR RESTRAINT ON PLAINTIFFS’ POLITICAL SPEECH
CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY 12

V. THE BALANCE OF HARM AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR GRANTING
THE INJUNCTION 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
 No. 11 Civ. 6774 (PAE), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101274, (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2012)10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....5

Boos v. Barry,
 485 U.S. 312 (1988)12

**Brandenburg v. Ohio*,
 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....13

Brandon v. Holt,
 469 U.S. 464 (1985).....1

Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.,
 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003).....6

Carey v. Brown,
 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....10

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)5, 6

**Chaplinsky v. N.H.*,
 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....8, 12

Cohen v. Cal.,
 403 U.S. 15 (1971)9

Connick v. Myers,
 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....9

Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm. of N.Y.,
 477 U.S. 530 (1980)11

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund,
 473 U.S. 788 (1985)11

Cogswell v. City of Seattle,
 347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003)11

**Elrod v. Burns*,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)5, 7

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....1

**Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement*,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)8, 12, 14

Feiner v. N.Y.,
340 U.S. 315 (1951).....13

Freedberg v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
703 F. Supp. 107 (D.D.C. 1988).....15, 16

Glasson v. Louisville,
518 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1975)14

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)16

Hill v. Col.,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)8

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985).....1

**Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Transit. Auth.*,
749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984)10, 12

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982)9, 10, 13

N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998)10

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....10

Nieto v. Flatau,
715 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D.N.C. 2010).....11

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators,
460 U.S. 37 (1983)10, 11

Planned Parenthood Ass’n/Chicago Area v. Chicago Transit Auth.,
767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985)10

Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Meese,
639 F. Supp. 581 (D.D.C. 1986).....7, 15

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)12

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)11

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991)8

**Terminiello v. City of Chicago*,
337 U.S. 1 (1949)9

Tx. v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....9

The Wash. Post. Co. v. Turner,
708 F. Supp. 405 (D.D.C. 1989).....10

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 1099 v. Southwest Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth.,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)10
